ADOPTED – JULY 27, 2021
AGENDA ITEM NO. 62
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO UTILIZE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUNDS TO IMPLEMENT 
COMMUNITY-DESIGNED RAPID RESPONSE GUN VIOLENCE INTERRUPTION PLAN AND AUTHORIZE AGREEMENT WITH COAT OF MANY COLORS COUNSELING SERVICES AND THE VILLAGE LANSING THROUGH OCTOBER 1, 2021

RESOLUTION #21 – 389 

WHEREAS, H.R. 1319 of the 117th Congress, also known as the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 became law on March, 11, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Subtitle M – Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds of the American Rescue Plan provides funding to metropolitan cities, nonentitlement units of local government, and counties to mitigate the fiscal effects stemming from the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease (COVID–19); and

WHEREAS, eligible uses of the American Rescue Plan funds include:
(A) to respond to the public health emergency with respect to COVID–19 or its negative economic impacts, including assistance to households, small businesses, and nonprofits, or aid to impacted industries such as tourism, travel, and hospitality;

(B) to respond to workers performing essential work during the COVID–19 public health emergency by providing premium pay to eligible workers of the metropolitan city, nonentitlement unit of local government, or county that are performing such essential work, or by providing grants to eligible employers that have eligible workers who perform essential work;

(C) for the provision of government services to the extent of the reduction in revenue of such metropolitan city, nonentitlement unit of local government, or county due to the COVID–19 public health emergency relative to revenues collected in the most recent full fiscal year of the metropolitan city, nonentitlement unit of local government, or county prior to the emergency;

(D) to make necessary investments in water, sewer, or broadband infrastructure; and
WHEREAS, Ingham County will receive $56,796,438 in American Rescue Plan funds in two separate tranches of $28,398,219, the First Tranche Amount was received on May 20, 2021 and the Second Tranche Amount not earlier than 12 months after the first tranche payment is received; and
WHEREAS, the United States Department of the Treasury issued an Interim Final Rule further defining eligible uses to address disparities in public health outcomes to include evidence-based community violence intervention programs to prevent violence and mitigate the increase in violence during the pandemic; and
WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) tracks rates of violent crime, including fatal and non-fatal shootings, and lifts community voices about the impacts of shooting and other violent crime on residents’ physical, social, emotional, mental, and financial health; and
WHEREAS, from 2012 through 2019, the rate of increase of violent crime rates in Ingham County far surpassed statewide and national trends, with violent crime rates trending downward in Michigan and in the United States overall but upward in Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, gun violence has been identified as a top concern in several resident focus groups starting in 2015; and

WHEREAS, due to financial and social impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, fatal shootings in Ingham County doubled from 2019 to 2020 and non-fatal shootings more than quadrupled; and

WHEREAS, fatal shootings in 2021 are on track to be 400% higher than in 2019, with at least one fatal shooting occurring every other week on average; and

WHEREAS, non-fatal shootings in 2021 are on track to be 800% higher than in 2019, with an average of three non-fatal shootings occurring every day in Ingham County from January 1 through June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, a gun violence memorial was created in 2015 at https://gunmemorial.org/MI/lansing in order to put a face on these statistics, to help others understand the ripple effects of each shooting and the impacts on friends and families; and

WHEREAS, residents have consistently voiced the need for effective, non-policing gun violence interruption approaches, trauma-informed supports for victims and witnesses, non-violent conflict resolution, and other healing, liberation-centered and restorative approaches designed to end the cycle of violence in Ingham County communities; and

WHEREAS, residents have consistently explained that over-policing and disproportionate incarceration of Black/African American and Hispanic/Latinx people accelerates the cycle of violence as those individuals are driven further into illegal forms of financial survival and illegal job markets upon release from jail or prison; and

WHEREAS, the cycle of violence continues when young people accumulate criminal records due to court costs, fines and fees, lost wages, imputed child support during incarceration, and future sanctions on employment, federal grants and loans for college education, housing assistance, and food benefits through the Supplemental Nutritional Assistance Program (SNAP); and

WHEREAS, more than 90% of shooters involved in fatal and non-fatal shootings in Ingham County are never charged with the crime, with hundreds of “cold cases” that have gone unsolved in Ingham County, with no justice for victims’ families, and a strong potential for retaliation; and

WHEREAS, between 2018 and 2021 ICHD convened and participated in numerous listening sessions to hear from families and individuals impacted by gun violence and over-policing; and 

WHEREAS, between 2018 and 2021 ICHD convened dialogue sessions with impacted residents and officials from Sparrow Health System, City of Lansing Mayor’s Office and Department of Neighborhoods & Citizen Engagement, Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office, Lansing Police Department, Ingham County Sheriff’s Office, Lansing School District, and several community-based organizations and national gun violence prevention and interruption specialists; and

WHEREAS, these sessions led to the September 2020 assessment visit with Mr. DeVone Boggan, CEO of the national Advance Peace organization, where residents and officials were able to learn about the Peacemaker Fellowship® and consider its implementation in Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County will release in July 2021 a request for proposals for the grassroots operator of the Lansing/Ingham Peacemaker Fellowship ®; and

WHEREAS, October 1, 2021 is the tentative launch date for the Fellowship, which is the earliest possible date to complete the selection process and issuance and full execution of contracts for the Fellowship operator (to be determined), evaluator (Michigan Public Health Institute), and national technical assistance provider (Advance Peace); and

WHEREAS, due to the rapid escalation of youth-involved shootings during the second quarter of 2021, with a total of 23 fatal shootings to date; and

WHEREAS, after six young people were shot in crowded public parks during the weeks of June 7 and June 14, community partners and residents convened on June 14 and began conferring with youth and families involved in the recent shootings to design a “Rapid Response” plan; and

WHEREAS, the Rapid Response plan has been partially implemented from June 14, 2021 to June 30, 2021, and requires additional resources for full implementation; and

WHEREAS, the grassroots organizations and agencies involved in implementing the Rapid Response Plan include Ingham County Health Department, The Village Lansing, Mikey23Foundation, City of Lansing Department of Neighborhoods & Citizen Engagement, and Coat of Many Colors Counseling Services; and

WHEREAS, the Rapid Response plan includes the following critical services and outreach components: 
1) Non-police, culturally competent, trauma-informed social worker supports for victims, witnesses, impacted families and friends, and shooters    

2) Mediation services from non-police, trusted individuals already working with young people in the community who are trained and experienced in non-violent conflict resolution approaches  

3) Non-police de-escalation supports from trusted individuals already working with young people in the community, including but not limited to temporary re-location assistance for those at the center of violent conflicts 

4) Outreach and engagement to promote the availability of these services and supports; and
WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department wishes to contract with Coat of Many Colors Counseling Services and The Village Lansing in order to fully implement the Rapid Response plan described above. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes use of up to $25,000 of American Rescue Plans funds to implement the Rapid Response Plan described above.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an agreement with the Coat of Many Colors Counseling Services in an amount up to $5,000 for education and outreach to impacted communities and to fill any temporary gaps in health plan coverage for direct services for individual and/or group counseling sessions.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an agreement with The Village Lansing in an amount up to $18,000 for education and outreach to impacted communities, non-violence conflict resolution mediation services and non-police de-escalation supports.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these agreements shall be for the period of July 1, 2021 through October 1, 2021.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes Ingham County Health Department to utilize up to $2,000 for additional outreach and engagement to impacted communities to promote the availability of these services and supports.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller’s Office will ensure the requests are eligible for American Rescue Plan funding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Polsdofer, Trubac, Celentino, Crenshaw, Graham, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  07/15/2021
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  07/21/2021

