ADOPTED – AUGUST 24, 2021
AGENDA ITEM NO. 15

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO ALLOCATE $150,000 IN AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUNDS 
TO FUND THE LOCATING, ESTABLISHING, AND CONSTRUCTING OF THE 

BLUE-SPOTTED SALAMANDER DRAIN 

RESOLUTION #21 – 399
WHEREAS, on September 29, 2009, property owners in filed a petition with the Ingham County Drain Commissioner for the locating, establishing, and constructing of the Blue-Spotted Salamander Drain and recognizing that said locating, establishing, and constructing are necessary and conducive for public health, convenience, or welfare; and 

WHEREAS, on October 29, 2009, a Board of Determination did determine and order that the locating, establishing, and constructing of the Blue-Spotted Salamander Drain was necessary and conducive to public health, convenience, or welfare and further necessary for the protection of the public health of Alaiedon Township and Delhi Charter Township; and

WHEREAS, the construction of the Blue-Spotted Salamander Drain was substantially completed in 2017, however, additional concerns have been brought to the attention of the Ingham County Drain Commissioner, prompting the need for a new engineering firm to design and implement a solution through a change order to the original contract; and

WHEREAS, the Blue-Spotted Salamander Drain project now includes the replacement of existing storm sewers and drive culverts, eliminating stormwater back up situations, the installation of new storm sewer to connect to existing storm sewer to take drainage to an existing swale, and the construction of infiltration swales to promote water quality benefits; and 

WHEREAS, the design change and change order has resulted in additional costs of approximately $260,000 while the drainage fund for the Blue-Spotted Salamander Drain project contains approximately $110,000 from bond proceeds, leaving a budget shortfall of approximately $150,000; and 

WHEREAS, if the additional design changes must be bid, the Blue-Spotted Salamander Drain project will be adversely affected by the national labor and material shortages and resulting cost increases; and 

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2021 the H.R. 1319 of the 117th Congress, also known as the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, became a law; and

WHEREAS, Subtitle M – Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds of the American Rescue Plan provides funding to metropolitan cities, nonentitlement units of local government, and counties to mitigate the fiscal effects stemming from the public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease (COVID–19); and

WHEREAS, Ingham County will receive $56,796,438 in American Rescue Plan funds in two separate tranches of $28,398,219; and
WHEREAS, the First Tranche Amount was received on May 20, 2021 and the Second Tranche Amount will be received no earlier than 12 months after the first tranche payment is received; and

WHEREAS, under Section 603(c)(1)(D) of the American Rescue Plan, an eligible use of funds includes making necessary investments in water, sewer, or broadband infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the national labor and material shortages and resulting cost increases will negatively affect the Blue-Spotted Salamander Drain and the Ingham County Drain Commissioner’s ability to cost effectively complete the locating, establishing, and constructing the Blue-Spotted Salamander Drain that is necessary for the protection of the public health of Alaiedon Township and Delhi Charter Township.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes funding from Ingham County’s allocation from the American Rescue Plan in an amount not to exceed $150,000 to assist in the completion of the locating, establishing, and constructing the Blue-Spotted Salamander Drain that is necessary for the protection of the public health of Alaiedon Township and Delhi Charter Township.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Stivers, Celentino, Grebner, Sebolt, Slaughter, Peña, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  08/17/2021

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  08/18/2021

